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(7 shell Oil Products US

March 4, 2003 % p )( ’}/

4/,_%
Amir Gholami oy o
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency ”4/? Oy
- 0 Wy

1131 Harbor Bay Patkway, Suite 250 5""7 y
Alameda, California 945026577 ’On,be 903

: . : ”’0//7
Subject: Shell-btanded Service Station 90/65

2120 Montana Street
QOakland, California

Y

Dear Mr. Gholami:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Fourth Quarter 2002 Moniforing Report
for the above referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of

perjury, that the mmformation contained in the attached document is true and correct.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559) 645-9306 with any questions or

concerns.

Sincerely,

Shell Oil Products US

Karen Petryna
Sr. Environmental Engineer

P.O. Box 7869 Burbank, CA 91510-7869 Phone (559) 645-9306 Facsimile (559) 645-5643
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Shell Oil Products US

January 13, 2003

44?,,)

U, e
Mr. Bennett K. Horenstetrt 6}) %, 4/[ & 000
East Bay Municipal Utilities District L, % 4
Environmental Services Division e/)/ 4
PO Box 24055 (4
Oakland, California 94623-1055 eq,%

Subject: Shell-branded Service Station
2120 Montana Sireet

Oakland, California SO

Fourth Quarter 2002 Self-Monitoring Report
EBMUD Discharge Permit No. 5050670-1

Dear Mr. Horenstein:

During the current reporting period, the groundwater treatment and extracton system at the site
referenced above did not operate. Therefore, the discharge was in compliance with the conditions
specified in the above-referenced East Bay Municipal Utlities District Wastewater Discharge Permit.

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments are prepared under my direction
or supetrvision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly
gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based upon my inquiry of the petson or persons
who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete.

1 am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false infotmation, including the
possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing viclations.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559) 645-9306 with any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Shell Oil Products US

Karen Petryna
Sr. Environmental Engineer
Shell Oil Products US

P.O. Box 7869 Burbank, CA 91510-7869 Phone (559) 645-9306 Facsimile (559) 645-5643
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CAMBRIA

January 13, 2003

Mr. Bennett K. Horenstein

Source Control Manager

¢fo Mr. Florencio C. Gonzalez

East Bay Municipal Utilities District
Environmental Services Division
PO Box 24055

Qakland, California 94623-1055

Re: Fourth Quarter 2002 Self-Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station

2120 Montana Street
(Qakland, California
EBMUD Discharge Permit # 5050670-1

Cambria Project # 245-0733-004
Dear Mr. Horenstein:

On behalf of Equilon Enterpriscs LLC dba Shell Qil Products US, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria), is providing an update of activities for the groundwater extraction (GWE)
system at the referenced site, in lieu of the Fourth Quarter 2002 Self-Monitoring Report. Discharge
from the GWE system under the EBMUD wastewater discharge permit # 5050670-1 has not yet
begun. Therefore, there is no data to report at this time, as specified by the permit. Cambria
anticipates starting the GWE system by the end of February 2003, Cambria will provide the required
notifications prior to start-up. The start-up information will be provided in the First Quarter 2003
Self-Monitoring Report.

Please contact Jacquelyn Jones at (510) 420-3316 if you require any additional information.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

gakland, CA Jacquelyn Jones

San Ramon, CA Project Geologist

Soenoma, CA F
Vipdas . B

Cambria w ’ lfl

Environmental Matthew W. Derby, P.E,

Technofogy, Inc. Senior Project Engineer

1Nh4 &5th Street
Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608
Tet (5100 520-0700
Fax (510} 420-9170




C A M B R | A Mr. Bennett K. Horenstein

January 13, 2003

cc: Karen Petryna, Shell il Products US, P.C. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869
Amir Gholami, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,.
" Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 -

G:\Qakland 2120 Montanatlnterim Remediation\EBMUD Permit\Quarterly Rerports'2120 Montma 4Q02 EBMUD Self-Monitoring
Report.doc




CAMBRIA

Cambria
Envircnmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510} 420-9170

March 4, 2003

Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Fourth Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
2120 Montana Street
Qakland, California
Incident #98995740
Cambria Project #245-0733-002

Dear Mr. Gholami:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria} is submitting this groundwater monitoring repoert in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d. The site is located at the northwest corner of
Montana Street and Fruitvale Avenue in Oakland, California (Figures 1 and 2).

REMEDIATION SUMMARY

Mobile Groundwater Extraction (GWE): As recommended in our August 13, 2001 Agency
Response, Cambria began weekly GWE in August 2001 from wells MW-1 and TBW-N using a
vacuum truck. Based on the lack of significant separate-phase hydrocarbons {(SPH) in the wells,
the mobile GWE frequency was reduced from weekly to biweekly in November 2001 and to
monthly in January 2002. Cumulative groundwater purge volume and estimated mass removal
data are presented in Table 1. Figures 3 and 4 show methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE)
concentrations and mass removal estimates over time for wells MW-1 and TBW-N, respectively.
The cumulative estimated mass of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline and MTBE removed
by GWE to date at the site is 11.99 pounds and 6.92 pounds, respectively. Additionally,
approximately 2.68 pounds of SPH have been removed at the site through manual bailing and
GWE.




C A M BRIA Amir Ghoelami

March 4, 2003

FOURTH QUARTER 2002 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, Californma gauged
and sampled the site wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the analytical data.
Cambria prepared a vicinity map that includes previously submitted well survey information
(Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation contour map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the
laboratory report and supporting field documents, is included as Attachment A.

e ANTICIPATED FIRST QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will check for SPH, gauge and sample all wells, and tabulate

the data. Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.

Fixed GWE System Installation: Qur September 4, 2002 work plan proposed the installation of
a fixed GWE system at the site. This work plan was approved in a September 19, 2002 Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency letier. System construction began in early February 2003,
and system start-up is currently planned for early March 2003.

Mobile GWE: Mobile GWE will be continued pending fixed GWE system installation at the site.




C A M BR | A Amir Gholami

March 4, 2003

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Jacquelyn Jones at
(510) 420-3316 if you have any questions or comments,

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

6 Jacquelyn L. Jones
Project Geologist

Yfie D g e

Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
3 - MTBE and Mass Removal — Well MW-1
4 - MTBE and Mass Removal — Well TBW-N

Table: 1 - Groundwater Extraction — Mass Removal Data
Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

ce: Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869

G:\Oakland 2120 Montana\Qm\dq024dq02q.doc
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Shell-branded Service Station

2120 Montana Street
Qakland, California
Incident #98895740




Date DTW - it Figure 3

03/23/01 12.25 MTBE and Mass Removal
05/31/01 12.22
06/27/01 13.00 Well MW-1
070/9/01 13.17
09/25/01 14.27 Monitoring Date
11/20/01 13.49
12/05/01 11.32 8 N N a
& & 8 N & aQ §
03/01/02 13.22 (9{19 \09“ RUK ‘:@@ & @Q {19% {19& @@Q (.9& ,@9
06/06/02 12.99 LR O P ofF R & Ry KR o RO
07!16102 1337 50 L A A 1 ! L i L 1 1 i i L " 1 L L n " L " 50 000
09/06/02 1330 7 ' ‘ ‘ ' ' - - ‘ ' ' - s ‘ - - - . . . ‘ ,
12/12/03 13.78
SPH detected
intermittently beginning
B/
40+
9
.g 40,000 o
[ =
33071 °
= g
.;u B
5 &
E ) o
§ Begin GWE E
. 201 08/23/01 8]
A 1T}
= 20,000 @
=
10+
0.0 : - : = 0

I T T T R S Vg VR VR W R A o
VacopsDate & ¢ & & ¢ & & & FE IS LIS &

M__"I:BE mass removed —&— MTBE Concentration ‘

2120 Montana Street, Oakland G-\Oakland 2120 MontaratVae OpstMTBE graphsiaq0z




Figure 4
MTBE and Mass Removal )

Date DTW - ft Well TBW-N

09/25/01 12.25
11/20/01 1213

Monitoring Date
12/06/01  11.51

0301702 11.88 . N o o o &
06/08/02  12.48 & & S & § $ 3
07118/02 1239 & & 8 & & o o
09/06/02  12.36 @ N > @ @ N
12/12/02 Na 30 ; * : : 40,000
A
30,000 __
-
.'é' 2.0 £
=
5 5
= %
= B
3 20,000
E =
(]
& 3
o Begin GWE wl
s 1.0
E: 08/23/01 @
10,000 =
0.0 - )

& & N & b 33 3 3 v v 3 3\ \ A5 A5 A3 A% & ]
S 2 &
VacOps Date ?gcz? ‘%QQS) Oc‘»‘p ‘@9 Oeé) gé‘p Ly @ép 7@“9 & 5&“9 ‘5&9 @99 c}gp o“"? QPAQ 0009 5"’(\9 &

|EMTBE mass rémoved A MTBE Concentration ‘

2120 Montana Street, Oakland G-\Oakland 2120 Montena\Vac Ops\MTBE graphsidqo2




CAMBRIA®

Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995740, 2120 Montana St., Oakland, California

IFFPH Benzene MTBE

Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed

Date Well Pumped  Pumped Date Concentration Removed To Date |Concentration Removed To Date |Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged ID (gal) (gal) Sampled (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (pph) {pounds) (pounds} {ppb} {pounds) {pounds)
08/23/01 MW-1 100 100 03/23/01 16,600 0.01385 0.01385 753 0.00063 0.00063 27.500 0.02295 0.02295
08/30/01 MW-1 40 140 03/23/01 16,600 0.00554 0.01939 753 0.00025 0.00088 27,500 0.00918 0.03213
09/09/01 MW-1 500 640 03/23/01 16,600 0.06926 0.08865 753 0.00314 0.00402 27,500 0.11473 0.14686
09/21/01 MW-1 320 960 03/23/01 16,600 0.04433 0.13298 753 0.00201 0.00603 27,500 0.07343 0.22029
(9/25/01 MW-1 600 1,560 03/23/01 16,600 0.08311 0.21609 753 0.00377 0.00980 27,500 0.13768 0.35797
10/05/01 MW-1 362 1,922 03/23/01 16,600 0.05014 0.26623 753 0.00227 0.01208 27,500 0.08307 0.44104
10/12/01 MW-1 700 2,622 03/23/01 16,600 0.09696 0.36319 753 0.00440 0.01647 27,500 0.16063 0.60167
10/19/01 MW-1 350 2,972 03/23/01 16,600 0.04848 0.41167 753 0.00220 0.01867 27,500 0.08031 0.68198
10/29/01 MW-1 1,995 4,967 03/23/01 16,600 0.27634 0.68801 753 0.01254 0.03121 27,500 0.45779 1.13978
11/02/01 MW-1 700 5,667 03/23/01 16,600 0.09696 0.78497 753 0.00440 0.03561 27.500 0.16063 1.30041
11/16/01 MW-1 300 6,467 03/23/01 16,600 0.11081 0.89579 753 0.00503 0.04063 27,500 0.18358 1.48398
11/30/01 MW-1 900 1.367 03/23/01 16,600 G.12466 1.02045 753 0.00565 0.04629 27,500 0.20852 1.69050
12/14/01 MW-1 300 7,667 03/23/01 16,600 0.04155 1.06200 753 0.0018% 0.04817 27.500 0.06884 1.75934
12/28/01 MW-1 250 7.917 03/23/01 16,600 0.03453 1.09663 753 0.00157 0.04974 27,500 0.05737 1.81671
01/12/02 MW-1 1,300 9,217 03/23/01 16,600 0.18007 1.27670 753 0.00817 0.05791 27,500 0.29831 2.11502
02/14/02 MW-1 950 10,167 03/23/01 16,600 0.13159 1.40830 753 0.00597 0.06388 27,500 0.21800 2.33302
03/11/02*% MW-1 1,258 11,425 03/23/01 16,600 0.17425 1.58255 753 0.00790 0.07179 27,500 0.28867 2,62169
04/01/02 MW-1 791 12,216 03/23/01 16,600 0.10957 1.69212 753 0.00497 0.07676 27,500 0.18151 2.80320
05/01/02 MW-1 60 12,276 03/23/01 16,600 0.00831 1.70043 753 0.00038 0.07713 27,500 0.01377 2.81697
06/05/02 MW-1 643 12,919 03/23/01 16,600 0.08907 1.78949 753 0.00404 0.08117 27,500 0.14755 2.96452
07/11/02 MW-1 400 13,319 03/23/01 16,600 0.05541 1.84490 753 0.00251 0.08369 27,500 0.09179 3.05631
08/12/02 MW-1 1,300 14,619 03/23/01 16,600 0.18007 2.02497 753 0.00817 0.09186 27,500 0.29831 3.35462
09/09/02 MW-1 300 15,119 03/23/01 16,600 0.06926 2.09423 753 0.00314 0.09500 27,500 0.11473 3.46935
10/08/02 MW-1 117 15,236 03/23/01 16,600 0.01621 2.11043 753 0.00037 0.09536 27,500 0.02685 3.49620
11/09/02 MW-1 173 15,409 03/23/01 16,600 0.02396 2.13440 753 0.00054 0.09591 27,500 0.03970 3.53590
12/13/02 MW-1 885 16,294 03/23/01 16,600 0.12259 2.25698 753 0.00278 0.09869 27,500 0.20308 3.73898
01/08/03 MW-1 1,151 17,445 03/23/01 16,600 0.15943 241642 753 0.00362 0.10230 27,500 0.26412 4.00310
02/05/03 MW-1 0 17,445 03/23/01 16,600 0.00000 2.41642 753 0.00000 0.10230 27,500 0.00000 4.00310

g:\oakland2120montana\vacopsimass removal.xds ' Page 1of 3




CAMBRIA
Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995740, 2120 Montana St., Oakland, California
TPPH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped  Pumped Date Concentration Removed To Date | Concentration  Removed To Date |Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged ID (gal) (gal) Sampled {ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (pph} {pounds) {pounds} {ppb) {pounds) {pounds})
08/23/01 TBW-N 85 85 09/25/¢1 120,000 0.08511 0.08511 3,200 0.00227 0.00227 31,000 0.02159 0.02199
08/30/01 TBW-N 0 35 09/25/01 120,000 0.00000 0.08511 3,200 0,00000 0.00227 31,000 0.00000 0.02199
09/09/01 TBW-N 0 85 09/25/01 120,000 0.00000 0,08511 3,200 0.00000 0.00227 31,000 0.00000 0.02199
09/21/01 TBW-N 200 285 09/25/01 120,000 0.20026 0.28538 3,200 0.00534 0.00761 31,000 0.05174 0.07372
09/29/01 TBW-N 0 285 09/25/01 120,000 0.00000 0.28538 3,200 0.00000 0.00761 31,000 0.00000 0.07372
10/03/01 TBW-N 0 285 09/25/01 120,000 0.00000 0.28538 3,200 0.00000 0.00761 31,000 0.00000 0.07372
10/12/01 TBW-N 100 385 09/25/01 120,000 0.10013 0.38551 3,200 0.00267 0.01028 31,000 0.02587 0.09959
10/19/01 TBW-N 0 385 09/25/01 120,000 0.00000 0.38551 3,200 0.00000 0.01028 31,000 0.00000 0.09959
10/29/01 TBW-N 5 390 09/25/01 120,000 0.00501 0.39052 3,200 0.00013 0.01041 31,000 0.00129 0.10088
11/02/01 TBW-N 10 400 09/25/01 120,000 0.01001 0.40053 3,200 0.00027 0.010638 31,000 0.00259 0.10347
11/16/01 TBW-N 400 800 09/25/01 120,000 0.40053 0.80106 3,200 0.01068 0.02136 31,000 0.10347 0.20694
11/30/01 TBW-N 1,100 1,900 11/20/01 72,000 0.66087 1.46193 2,200 0.02019 0.04155 35,000 0.32126 0.52820
12/14/01 TBW-N 2,000 3,900 12/05/01 76,000 1.26834 2.73027 1,600 0.02670 0.06826 30,000 0.50066 1.02886
12/28/01 TBW-N 300 4,700 12/05/01 76,000 0.50734 3.23761 1,600 0.01068 0.07894 30,000 0.20026 1.22912
01/12/02 TBW-N 1,300 6,000 12/05/01 76,000 0.82442 4,06203 1,600 0.01736 0.09629 30,000 0.32543 1.55455
02/14/02 TBW-N 582 6,582 12/05/01 76,000 0.36909 443112 1,600 0.00777 0.10406 30,000 0.14569 1.70025
03/11/02* TBW-N 338 7,420 03/01/02 91,000 0.63632 5.06744 1,200 0.00839 0.11246 29,000 0.20278 1.90303
04/01/02 TBW-N 700 8,120 03/01/02 91,000 0.53134 3.59898 1,200 0.00701 0.11946 29,000 0.16939 2.07242
05/01/02 TBW-N 801 8,921 03/01/02 91,000 0.60823 6.20721 1,200 0.00802 0.12749 29,000 0.19383 2.26625
06/05/02 TBW-N 400 9,321 06/06/02 100,000 0.33377 6.54098 2,100 0,00701 0.13449 18,000 0.06003 2.32633
0711402 TBW-N 672 9,993 06/06/02 100,060 0.56074 7.10172 2,100 001178 0.14627 18,000 0.10093 2.42726
08/12/02 TBW-N 165 10,158 06/06/02 100,000 0.13768 7.23540 2,100 0.00289 0.14916 18,000 0.02478 2.45208
09/09/02 TBW-N 272 10,430 09/06/02 69,000 0.15661 7.39601 870 0.00197 0.15114 17,000 0.03858 2.49063
10/08/02 TBW-N 272 10,702 09/06/02 69,000 0.15661 7.55262 870 0.00197 0.15311 17,000 0.03858 2,52922
11/05/02 TBW-N 800 11,502 (9/06/02 69,000 0.46061 8.01323 870 0.00581 0.15892 17,000 0.11348 2.64270
12/13/02 TBW-N 700 12,202 12/19/02 110,000 0.64252 8.63574 1,900 0.01110 0.17002 19,000 0.11098 2.75368
01/08/03 TBW-N 1,000 13,202 12/19/02 110,000 0.91788 9.57362 1,900 0.01585 0.18587 19,000 0.15854 291222
02/05/03 TBW-N 0 13,202 12/19/02 110,000 0.00000 9.57362 1,900 0.00000 0.18537 19,000 0.00000 291222

g\oakiand2120montanatvacops\mass remaval.xls Page 2 of 3




CAMBRIA

Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995740, 2120 Montana St., Oakland, California

TPPH Benzene MTRBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTRBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration Removed To Date |Concentration Removed To Date |Concentration  Removed To Pate
Purged 1D {gah) {(gal) Sampled (ppb) (pounds)  (pounds) {pph) {pounds) (pounds) {ppb) {pounds) (pounds)

Abbreviations & Notes:

TPPH = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline

MtBE = Methy] tert-buty! ether

ppb = Parts per billion

gaf = Gallons

* = Yolume pumped estimated.

Mass removed based on the formula: volume extracted (gal) x concentration (ng/L) x (z10°ug) x (pound/453.6g) x (3.785 L/gal)
Volume removal data based on the formula: density (in gms/ce) x 9.339 (coxlbs/gmsxgals)

TPPH, benzene, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method B260

Concentrations based on most recent groundwater monitoring results

If concentration is less than the laboratory detection limit, one half of the detection limit concentration is used in the mass removal calculation,
Groundwater extracted by vacuum trucks provided by Onyx. Water disposed of at a Martinez Refinery.

g:\oaklandz12bmontana\vacops\mass remaval.xla Page 3 of 3




ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




BLAINE 1680 ROGERS AVENUE
TECH SERVICES. OSAN JOSE, CA 85112-1105
————samsas  (408) 573-7771 FAX
{408) 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746684
www,blainetech.com

Jarmary 16, 2003
Karen Pétryna
Shell il Products US
P.O. Box 7869
Burbank, CA 91510-7869
7 Fourth Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring at
- Shell-branded Service Station
2120 Montana Street
Qakland, CA

Monitoring performed on December 12 and 19, 2002

Groundwater Monitoring Report 021212-SS-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic ﬁéld information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in'the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
- the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimium, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample

